

SUMMARY BIG BEAR AREA REGIONAL WASTEWATER AGENCY AGREEMENTS

<u>December 4, 1972</u> - Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (JPA) Between Big Bear City Community Services District (BBCCSD), Big Bear Lake Sanitation District (BBLSD), and San Bernardino County for a Study Regarding Sewage Treatment, Disposal and Wastewater Management in Big Bear Valley

The purpose of this agreement is to create a commission which will undertake and conduct a study to develop a plan for sewage treatment, disposal and wastewater management for the entire Big Bear Valley.

March 22, 1974 - JPA Between the BBCCSD, BBLSD, and San Bernardino County Creating the Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency (BBARWA)

The purpose of this agreement is to create an agency which will acquire, construct, install, maintain, and operate a regional system for the treatment and disposal of sewage and wastewater for the entire Big Bear Valley area, which system may ultimately be modified to include facilities for the reclamation of wastewater, and otherwise implement the Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Management Plan.

<u>April 28, 1975</u> - First Amendment to JPA Between BBCCSD, BBLSD, and San Bernardino County Creating BBARWA

The purpose of this amendment is to comply with 35.917-6 of the Regulations of the Environmental Protection Agency by deleting Section 12 of the JPA and renumbering Sections 13, 14, 15, and 16.

May 3, 1977 - Operating Agreement No. 1 Between BBARWA, BBLSD, BBCCSD, and the County of San Bernardino on Behalf of Improvement Zone B of San Bernardino County Service Area 53 (CSA 53B) Regarding Capacity in and Operation and Maintenance of Regional Sewerage System for the Big Bear Valley Area

The purpose of this agreement is to define the relationships which will exist between BBARWA and the collecting agencies when the regional system is completed and commences operation and matters related thereto.

May 3, 1977 - Operating Agreement No. 2 Between BBARWA, BBLSD, BBCCSD, and CSA 53B Regarding Sale and Transfer of Facilities by BBLSD and BBCCSD to Agency,

Right of Agency to Purchase Surplus Real Property of BBLSD and BBCCSD, Operation of Facilities, and Capacity and Connection Rights of BBLSD, BBCCSD and CSA 53B in and to Certain Facilities

The purpose of this agreement to provide for the sale and transfer of the BBLSD treatment plant and real property, and the BBCCSD treatment plant, real property and interceptor to BBARWA, for the interim operation of such treatment plants and facilities until July 1, 1978, for capacity and other rights therein and in certain regional system facilities and for other related matters.

May 3, 1977 - Operating Agreement No. 3 Between BBARWA, BBLSD, BBCCSD and CSA 53B Regarding Management and Operation of Regional Sewerage Facilities and Administration of Related Programs

The purpose of this agreement is to provide for the management and operation of the regional system from and after July 1, 1978, and for other matters related thereto.

September 20, 1977 – Agreement Supplementing and Amending Operating Agreement No. 2 Between BBARWA, BBLSD, BBCCSD, and CSA 53B

The purpose of this agreement is to amend parts of Operating Agreement No. 2 relating to interest on purchase prices and giving security for the payment of such purchase prices and interest.

<u>January 15, 1979</u> - Second Amendment to JPA Between BBCCSD, BBLSD, and San Bernardino County Creating BBARWA

The purpose of this amendment is to (a) clarify the manner in which the Agency's Governing Body may take action, (b) empower the Agency to borrow money and issue notes or grant anticipation notes as evidence of the indebtedness created thereby, and (c) provide that the powers of the Agency shall be subject to the restrictions on the manner of exercising the powers of the BBCCSD.

<u>July 7, 1980</u> - Third Amendment to JPA Between BBCCSD, BBLSD, and San Bernardino County Creating BBARWA

The purpose of this amendment is to permit members of the Agency's Governing Body to serve for three (3) consecutive terms.

<u>July 7, 1980</u> – Agreement Supplementing Operating Agreement No. 1 Between BBARWA, BBLSD, BBCCSD, and CSA 53B Providing for Continuation of In-Lieu-of Total Annual Charge Payments by CSA 53B

The purpose of this agreement is to supplement Operating Agreement No. 1 relating to payment of in-lieu of total annual charge vs. a total annual charge for the County.

<u>July 19, 1982</u> - Fourth Amendment to JPA Between BBCCSD, the City of Big Bear Lake (CBBL), successor to BBLSD, and San Bernardino County Creating BBARWA

Purpose of this amendment is to (a) substitute the City of Big Bear Lake (CBBL) as party thereto in place of the BBLSD, (b) provide for appointment by City of members to the Agency's Governing Body and (c) empower the Agency's Governing Body to appoint one of its officers or employees to either or both position of treasurer and auditor.

July 19, 1982 – Agreement Amending Operating Agreements No. 1, 2, and 3

The purpose of this amendment is to substitute the City of Big Bear Lake (CBBL) as party thereto in place of the BBLSD in Operating Agreements No. 1, 2, and 3.

October 15, 1984 - Agreement Supplementing Operating Agreements No. 1 and 2

The purpose of this agreement is to provide funding guarantees related to the acquisition, construction and installation of certain capital improvements (clarifier, sludge dewatering, effluent pumping, expand disposal site, and improvements to the disposal irrigation system).

July 1, 1987 – Agreement Amending Operating Agreement No. 3

The purpose of this amendment is to amend the terms of Operating Agreement No. 3 and to extend its effect until July 1, 1993.

June 26, 1996 – Agreement Terminating Operating Agreement No. 3

The purpose of this agreement is to terminate Operating Agreement No. 3 as related to contract employees, administrative space, resources and vehicles and equipment.

November 1, 2000 – Agreement between BBARWA and the CBBL Regarding Payment and Collection of Total Annual Charge and Standby Charges

The purpose of this agreement is to revise the payment schedule for the total annual charge and standby charges outlined in Operating Agreement No. 1.

<u>August 23, 2011</u> – Agreement Between BBARWA, CBBL, BBCCSD, and CSA 53B Regarding Payment and Collection of Total Annual Charge and Standby Charges

The purpose of this agreement is to revise the payment schedule for the total annual charge, service charge, infiltration/inflow charge, and the standby charge as outlined in Operating Agreement No. 1.

<u>January 10, 2012</u> – Fifth Amendment to the JPA Between the BBCCSD, CBBL, and San Bernardino County Creating BBARWA

The purpose of this amendment is to clarify appointment procedures and terms of the members of the Governing Board. Governing Board Members may serve a four-year term and may be reappointed to successive four-year terms.

<u>February 22, 2016</u> – Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement Between BBARWA, CBBL, BBCCSD, and CSA 53B Regarding Payment and Collection of Total Annual Charge and Standby Charges

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the term of the agreement.

<u>July 25, 2018</u> – Sixth Amendment to the JPA Between the BBCCSD, CBBL, and San Bernardino County Creating BBARWA

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the term of the agreement.

July 25, 2018 – Agreement Amending Operating Agreements No. 1 and 2

The purpose of this agreement is to extend the term of each agreement and to coordinate the extension of the term with the extension of the term of the Sixth Amendment to the JPA between BBARWA, BBCCSD, CBBL, and CSA 53B.

<u>February 24, 2021</u> - Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement Between BBARWA, CBBL, BBCCSD, and CSA 53B Regarding Payment and Collection of Total Annual Charge and Standby Charges

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the term of the agreement.